
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Council 
 
 
 

Mon 25 Jul 
2022 
7.00 pm 
 

Council Chamber, 
Redditch Town Hall 
Walter Stranz Square 
Redditch 
B98 8AH 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
Jess Bayley-Hill 

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 3072)  
e.mail: jess.bayley-hill@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  

 
GUIDANCE ON FACE-TO-FACE MEETINGS 

 
 
At the current time, seating at the meeting will be placed in such a way as to achieve 

as much space as possible for social distancing to help protect meeting participants. 

Please note that this is a public meeting. 

If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, please do not 

hesitate to contact the officer named above. 

GUIDANCE FOR ELECTED MEMBERS ATTENDING MEETINGS IN PERSON 

 

Members and Officers who still have access to lateral flow tests (LFTs) are encouraged to 

take a test on the day of the meeting.  Meeting attendees who do not have access to LFTs 

are encouraged not to attend the meeting if they have common cold symptoms or any of the 

following common symptoms of Covid-19 on the day of the meeting; a high temperature, a 

new and continuous cough or a loss of smell and / or taste. 

 

The meeting venue will be fully ventilated, and Members and officers may need to consider 

wearing appropriate clothing in order to remain comfortable during proceedings. 

 

PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The usual process for public speaking at Committee meetings will continue to be followed 

subject to some adjustments which allow written statements to be read out on behalf of 

residents and the virtual participation of residents at meetings of Council and Planning 

Committee. Members of the public are encouraged to log in virtually, either to speak or 

observe meetings wherever possible. 

 

Members of the public will be able to access the meeting in person if they wish to do so. 

Seating will be placed in
[...]
. 
 

6. Questions on Notice (Procedure Rule 9)   
 

7. Motions on Notice (Procedure Rule 11)   
 



 

 

Council 
 

 

 

Monday, 25th July, 2022 

 

8. Executive Committee   
 

Executive Committee minutes - 28th June 2022 (Pages 21 – 28) 
 
8 .1 Levelling Up Fund (Pages 29 - 36) 
 
Executive Committee minutes - 12th July 2022 (Pages 37 – 48) 

 
8 .2 Disposal of Land - St Gregory's Church (Pages 49 - 58) 
 
 NOTE: the confidential appendix (Appendix 3) attached for this 

recommendation has only been made available to Members and relevant 
Officers. Should Members wish to discuss Appendix 3 in any detail, a 
decision will be required to exclude the public and press from the meeting 
on the grounds that exempt information is likely to be divulged, as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12 (a) of Section 100 1 of the Local Government 
Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006. 
 
(Paragraph 3: Subject to the “public interest” test, information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information).) 
 

9. Urgent Business - Record of Decisions (Pages 59 - 60) 
 

To note any decisions taken in accordance with the Council’s Urgency Procedure Rules (Part 
9, Paragraph 5 and/or Part 10, Paragraph 15 of the Constitution), as specified. 
 
There has been one urgent decision taken since the previous meeting of Council on the 
subject of funding for Rubicon Leisure Limited.  A copy of the urgent decision is attached for 
Members’ consideration. 
 

10. Urgent Business - general (if any)   
 

To consider any additional items exceptionally agreed by the Mayor as Urgent Business in 
accordance with the powers vested in him by virtue of Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
(This power should be exercised only in cases where there are genuinely special 
circumstances which require consideration of an item which has not previously been 
published on the Order of Business for the meeting.) 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Council 
 

  

Monday, 27th June, 2022 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Ann Isherwood, Tom Baker-Price, Salman Akbar, Imran Altaf, 
Karen Ashley, Joe Baker, Joanne Beecham, Juma Begum, 
Juliet Brunner, Michael Chalk, Brandon Clayton, Luke Court, 
Matthew Dormer, Peter Fleming, Alex Fogg, Andrew Fry, Lucy Harrison, 
Bill Hartnett, Sharon Harvey, Joanna Kane, Sid Khan, Anthony Lovell, 
Emma Marshall, Nyear Nazir, Timothy Pearman, Gareth Prosser, 
David Thain and Craig Warhurst 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Mr A. Fieldsend-Roxborough 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Peter Carpenter, Kevin Dicks, Clare Flanagan and Sue Hanley 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 Jess Bayley-Hill 

 
 

17. WELCOME  
 
The Mayor welcomed everyone present to the meeting. 
 

18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Aled 
Evans. 
 

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

20. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the Annual Council meeting held on Monday 
23rd May 2022 be approved as a true and correct record and 
signed by the Mayor. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



   

Council 
 

 
 

Monday, 27th June, 2022 

 

21. ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The following announcements were made at the meeting: 
 
a) The Mayor’s Announcements 

 
The Mayor advised that she had attended 36 civic 
engagements since the previous meeting of Council (Appendix 
1). 
 
Specific reference was made to the many events that had 
been held in honour of the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee, which 
the Mayor had attended in early May 2022.  The Redditch half 
marathon, held on 26th June 2022, was also noted as a 
highlight, as this had been the first time it had been held in the 
Borough and had attracted an excellent turnout. 

 
b) The Leader’s Announcements 

 
The Leader commented that since the previous meeting of 
Council he had attended meetings of the West Midlands 
Combined Authority (WMCA) Board as well as meetings of the 
Greater Birmingham and Solihull Local Enterprise Partnership 
(GBSLEP). 

 
c) The Chief Executive’s Announcements 
 

The Chief Executive confirmed that he had no announcements 
to make on this occasion. 
 

22. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE (PROCEDURE RULE 9)  
 
Four Questions on Notice were considered in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 9. 
 
Town Deal Bid 
 
Councillor Sharon Harvey asked the Leader the following question: 
 
“Can the Leader provide an update on the progress of the business 
case which will support the Town Deal Bid, and explain how delays 
at County Council might affect this?” 
 
The Leader responded by explaining that Council officers and a 
team of external consultants were finalising a summary of the 
business cases for the Innovation Centre and Public Realm 
Scheme.  It was anticipated, in line with Government deadlines, that 
these would be submitted to Government, on 29th June 2022.  The 
matter had been considered at the Town’s Deal Board the previous 

Page 2 Agenda Item 4



   

Council 
 

 
 

Monday, 27th June, 2022 

 

week and was due to be considered by the Executive Committee at 
a meeting scheduled to take place on 28th June 2022.  The Section 
151 Officer would be required to sign off the business cases prior to 
submission. The summary related to the library site would not be 
submitted on 29th June and instead an extension had been agreed 
with the Government until 30th September 2022. This later agreed 
submission date would not impact on the evaluation of the 
submission by the Government. 
 
Councillor Harvey subsequently commented that in her view the 
review of the library was the most contentious part of the process.  
The Leader was asked in a supplementary question about what 
plans were in place for public consultation in respect of the content 
of this business case. 
 
The Leader responded by advising that t
[...]
he vote the Motion was therefore carried. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
due to the success of the recent Food Festival, and the 
continuing public calls to return the outdoor market to Church 
Green, Council asks the Executive to consider the 
reinstatement of the outdoor market, working with the traders 
and stakeholders to fully understand how best to ensure 
support, sustainability and viability. 
 
(During consideration of this item, there was a brief adjournment 
from 19.51 to 19.57 to provide Members with time to consider the 
amendment proposed to the Motion in respect of Redditch market). 
 

24. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  
 
Bromsgrove and Redditch Duty to Co-operate 
 

Page 10 Agenda Item 4



   

Council 
 

 
 

Monday, 27th June, 2022 

 

Members commented that the report had been discussed in detail 
at a recent meeting of the Planning Advisory Panel (PAP).  There 
was general consensus that meetings of PAP provided Members 
with a useful opportunity to consider the content of planning policies 
in detail and that these meetings should continue to take place 
moving forward. 
 
Council Plan (Including Restoration and Recovery Plan) 
 
The content of the Council Plan, including the Restoration and 
Recovery Plan, was considered. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
14th June 2022 be received and all recommendations adopted. 
 

25. REGULATORY COMMITTEES  
 
Members considered recommendations that had been made on the 
subject of the Capital Strategy 2022/23, incorporating the Treasury 
Management Strategy, at a meeting of the Audit, Governance and 
Standards Committee held on 14th April 2022. 
 
Council was informed that there was a statutory requirement for the 
Capital Strategy and Treasury Management Strategy to be 
considered and agreed on an annual basis.  The Deputy Section 
151 Officer was thanked for having attended the meeting and 
provided a detailed report on the subject for the consideration of the 
Audit, Governance and Standards Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the Capital Strategy as an appropriate overarching strategy 

for the Council be approved;  

 
2) the Treasury Management Strategy for 2022/23 and the 

associated MRP policy be approved;  
 
3) the policy for Flexible use of Capital Receipts be approved; 

and 
 
4) the Investment Strategy be approved.  

 

26. SECTION 151 OFFICER APPOINTMENT  
 
Council considered a report in respect of the appointment of an 
interim Section 151 Officer, following the resignation of the 
Council’s Executive Director for Resources, who was the existing 
Section 151 Officer. 

Page 11 Agenda Item 4



   

Council 
 

 
 

Monday, 27th June, 2022 

 

 
Members requested that they be notified of new appointments to 
the Financial Services team moving forward.  A request was also 
made for former members of staff to be notified of Members’ 
gratitude for their hard work over the years. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the arrangements for an Interim Chief Finance Officer and 
Section 151 Officer for Redditch Borough Council for a period 
of 12 months (with any extension subject to review) be 
approved.   
 
(Prior to consideration of this item, the Interim Head of Financial 
and Customer Services, Peter Carpenter, left the room.  He was 
therefore not present during the debate or vote in respect of this 
item.) 

27. URGENT BUSINESS - RECORD OF DECISIONS  
 
The Mayor confirmed that there had been no urgent decisions taken 
since the previous meeting of Council. 
 

28. URGENT BUSINESS - GENERAL (IF ANY)  
 
The Mayor advised Members that she had accepted a Motion on 
the subject of bus services for consideration as urgent business at 
the meeting due to the timeframes concerned in respect of the 
potential changes to bus services which would occur in some cases 
prior to the following Council meeting. 
 
Bus Services 
 
Councillor Bill Hartnett submitted the following Motion on Notice for 
Council’s consideration: 
 
“Council notes the e
[...]
une Medieval Re-enactment Day – Rubicon 
19th June Civic Service - Worcester Cathedral  
20th June Armed Forces & Reserves Day 2022 
20th June Touch Stones Charity - planning meeting 
21st June Initial meeting with the Friends of Gruchet 
25th June Armed Forces Day 2022 
25th June Redditch Cricket, Hockey & Rugby and Club - Awards ceremony 
25th June Feckenham Wake Car Show 
25th June Family AGM & Awards Ceremony 
25th June Redditch Cricket, Hockey & Rugby and Club 
26th June Bromsgrove Chairmans Fundraising Fashion Show 
26th June Redditch Half Marathon 

   

 
   

        

 

Page 19 Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Executive 
Committee 

  

Tuesday, 28th June, 2022 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillors Nyear Nazir, Karen Ashley, Joanne Beecham, Peter Fleming, 
Lucy Harrison, Anthony Lovell, Emma Marshall and Craig Warhurst 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor Sid Khan 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Ruth Bamford, Peter Carpenter, Kevin Dicks, Clare Flanagan, Sue 
Hanley and Helen Mole 
 

 Principal Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jess Bayley-HillDemocratic Services 

 
 

14. APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor 
Matthew Dormer. 
 
In the absence of the Chair, the Vice Chair, Councillor Nyear Nazir, 
chaired the meeting. 
 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

16. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
In the absence of the Leader, the Deputy Leader advised that there 
had been a number of supplementary packs issued for the meeting 
alongside the main agenda pack. 
 
Members were asked to note that, whilst the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee had pre-scrutinised the Redditch Town Centre Business 
Cases and Levelling Up Fund Bid 2 reports at a meeting held on 
23rd June 2022, there had been no recommendations made on 
these items.  Therefore, there were no minutes from that meeting 
for the Executive Committee’s consideration at this time. 
 

Page 21 Agenda Annex



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 28th June, 2022 

 

17. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
Tuesday 14th June 2022 be approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

18. REDDITCH TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION BUSINESS 
CASES (REPORT TO FOLLOW)  
 
The Head of Planning, Regeneration and Leisure Services 
presented the Redditch Town Centre Regeneration Business Cases 
report for the Executive Committee’s consideration.  In presenting 
the report, it was highlighted that since the original publication of the 
report, updated copies of the business cases had been issued in 
supplementary packs for the meeting. 
 
In 2019, the Government invited over 100 towns across the country, 
including Redditch, to submit bids for a town’s deal.  Redditch 
Borough Council had submitted a bid to the Government in January 
2021 and had subsequently been awarded in excess of £15 million 
to spend on particular regeneration projects in the town centre.  
Whilst these projects had already been agreed, the business cases 
that had been developed for the report to the Executive Committee 
in June 2022 provided more detailed information about the actions 
proposed.  The content of these business cases would inform 
summary statements to the Government, which were due to be 
submitted by 29th June 2022. 
 
There were three key schemes in the Redditch Town Deal, which 
had previously been approved by the Government: 
 

 Development of a Redditch Digital Manufacturing and 
Innovation Centre 

 Redditch Town Centre Public Realm works 

 Redevelopment of the Redditch Library site 
 
In respect of the Redditch Library site, the Government had granted 
an extension for submission of a detailed business case setting out 
proposals for the future.  This business case would be the subject 
of a further report to the Executive Committee, which was due to be 
considered in September 2022. 
 
The business ca
[...]
 proposals present major delivery risks, given the very tight 
implementation timeline – all grant funding must be spent by 31 March 
2025. 
 
The Winyates proposals in particular, present additional significant 
delivery risks and major dependencies on third parties’ willingness to 
cooperate and ability to deliver their parts of the project within the 
required timeframe. Surgery relocation (to release its current site) is the 
most critical element of the proposal. 
 

10. APPENDICES 
 
 None 
   
11. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
  

Levelling Up Fund Round 2 Prospectus 
Levelling Up Fund Round 2: Technical Note 

 
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name: Ostap Paparega, Head of NWedR 
E Mail: Ostap.paparega@nwedr.org.uk 
Tel: 01562 725167 

Page 36 Agenda Item 8.1



 

 
 

Executive 
Committee 

  

Tuesday, 12th July, 2022 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Matthew Dormer (Chair), Councillor Nyear Nazir (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Karen Ashley, Joanne Beecham, Peter Fleming, 
Lucy Harrison and Emma Marshall 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Peter Carpenter, Kevin Dicks, Claire Felton, Clare Flanagan and Chris 
Wells 
 

 Principal Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jess Bayley-Hill  

 
 

20. APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Craig 
Warhurst. 
 

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

22. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader advised that, at a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 7th July 2022, Members had pre-scrutinised the 
Asset Rationalisation for Community Centre, Easemore Road and 
the Future Use of the Town Hall and Customer Access reports.  
The Committee had agreed recommendations on both of these 
reports which had been detailed in extracts from the minutes of the 
meeting, circulated for the consideration of Members of the 
Executive Committee in a supplementary pack for the meeting.  The 
Executive Committee was encouraged to refer to these extracts 
from the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting 
when debating those items. 

Page 37 Agenda Annex



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 12th July, 2022 

 

23. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the Executive Committee meeting held on 28th 
June 2022 be approved as a true and correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

24. ASSET RATIONALISATION FOR COMMUNITY CENTRES AND 
EASEMORE ROAD  
 
The Head of Legal, Democratic and Property Services presented a 
report in respect of asset rationalisation of the community centre 
located on Easemore Road, Redditch. 
 
The Executive Committee was informed that the Property Services 
team had been undertaking stock condition surveys.  A stock 
condition survey had been completed in respect of the community 
centre located on Easemore Road at an early stage of this process 
because the Council had received reports that the building was in a 
poor state of repair.  The survey had concluded that a significant 
amount of work would be required to address these issues and to 
make the property suitable to let at a commercial rate moving 
forward. 
 
There were a number of long-term tenants which used the 
community centre on Easemore Road as premises.  Many of these 
tenants were Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) organisations 
and they had approached the Council to ask about alternative 
accommodation due to concerns about the building’s state of 
disrepair.  Officers had been working closely with these tenants to 
try to help find them alternative premises.  Gemini Dance Studio, 
which was one of the existing tenants that had benefitted from a 
meanwhile use letting arrangement at the community centre for 
many years, had not yet identified suitable alternative 
accommodation, although the Council continued to try to provide 
assistance in locating alternatives. 
 
Following the presentation of the report, Members discussed the 
debate regarding this report that had occurred at a meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 7th July 2022.  It was 
noted that during this meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Members had recommended that the Council should 
defer making a decision on disposal of the community centre until a 
full review of the Council’s assets had been completed.  Members 
considered this recommendation from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and in doing so commented on the following points: 
 

Page 38 Agenda Annex



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 12th July, 2022 

 

 The work that was already being undertaken by the Council in 
respect of the stock condition surveys that were being 
completed on Council assets and the fact that these surveys 
had not been undertaken in previous years. 

 The work that had been undertaken by officers in terms of 
consultation with tenants of the community centre and the 
assistance that the authority had provided to these tenants 
when searching for alternative accommodation. 

 The need for the Council’s assets to be managed on a 
commercial basis as part of ensuring that Council services 
were sustainable moving forward. 

 The condition of the community centre building and the fact 
that tenants had approached the Council about the property’s 
state of disrepair. 

 The meanwhile lease arrangements that, although supposed 
to be temporary, had been in place for many of the VCS 
organisations for a number of years. 

 The potential risk that a deferral on this decision would result 
in further deterioration in the condition of the property. 
 

On the basis of these points, the Executive Committee rejected the 
recommendation from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on this 
subject. 
 
Members subsequently discussed the report further and in doing so 
questioned whether the condition of the building might represent a 
health and safety risk for visitors.  Officers explained that the 
building was safe for people to use in its current form.  The intention 
of the proposal det
[...]
30. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The following updates were provided in respect of the Executive 
Advisory Panels and other groups: 
 
a) Climate Change Cross Party Working Group – Chair, 

Councillor Anthony Lovell 
 
The Executive Committee was informed that there had been 
no meetings of the Climate Change Working Group since the 
previous meeting of the Executive Committee. 

 
b) Constitutional Review Working Party – Chair, Councillor 

Matthew Dormer 
 

Councillor Dormer explained that the latest meeting of the 
Constitutional Review Working Party had had to be 
rescheduled due to a clash with other Committee meetings in 
July.  The meeting would be rescheduled to take place in 
September 2022. 

 
c) Corporate Parenting Board – Council Representative, 

Councillor Nyear Nazir 
 
The Executive Committee was advised that the latest meeting 
of the Corporate Parenting Board had taken place earlier that 
day.  A comprehensive update about the meeting would be 
provided at the following meeting of the Executive Committee. 

 
d) Member Support Steering Group – Chair, Councillor Matthew 

Dormer 
 
Members were informed that the latest meeting of the Member 
Support Steering Group had needed to be rescheduled due to 

Page 45 Agenda Annex



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 12th July, 2022 

 

a clash with additional Committee meetings being held in July.  
The meeting would be rescheduled to take place in September 
2022. 

 
e) Planning Advisory Panel – Chair, Councillor Matthew Dormer 

 
Councillor Dormer confirmed that there had been no meetings 
of the Planning Advisory Panel since the previous meeting of 
the Executive Committee. 
 

31. DISPOSAL OF LAND - ST GREGORY'S CHURCH  
 
The Principal Solicitor presented a report on the subject of the 
disposal of land adjacent to the former St Gregory’s Church at 
Winyates Way / Woodcote Close, Redditch. 
 
The disposal of the land would enable the Council to help facilitate 
a development on adjacent land.  Access would be provided to the 
development from the land that would be disposed of by the 
Council.  The proposed development would be a mixture of social 
housing and housing available to rent.  The housing would be 
developed by Redditch Co-operative Homes and 
GreenSquareAccord, which would be developing housing that 
included high levels of insulation and use of solar power and which 
was therefore considered an exemplar of low carbon housing. 
 
Members welcomed the proposals detailed in the report and in so 
doing commented on the benefits that the development would have 
on the local community.  Concerns were raised that the former St 
Gregory’s Church had attracted a lot of anti-social behaviour (ASB) 
in recent years and the proposed development would help to 
discourage this moving forward. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) authority be delegated to the Head of Legal, Democratic 

and Property Services to negotiate and finalise terms for 
the sale of Council owned land and in return for the 
capital sum; and  

 
RECOMMENDED that:-  
 
2) the Council’s budget be augmented by the capital receipt. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 

Page 46 Agenda Annex



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 12th July, 2022 

 

and closed at 7.17 pm 

Page 47 Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
Executive Committee                             28 June 2022

 
 
Sale of Land Adjacent to the Former St Gregory’s Church at Winyates 
Way/Woodcote Close, Redditch  
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr Matthew Dormer 

Portfolio Holder Consulted   

Relevant Head of Service Claire Felton 

Report Author Clare Flanagan 
Job Title: Principal Solicitor 
Contact email: 
clare.flanagan@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Contact Tel: 01527 64252 Extn 3173 

Wards Affected Winyates Ward 

Ward Councillor(s) consulted  

Relevant Strategic Purpose(s)  

Key Decision / Non-Key Decision          Key Decision 

If you have any que
[...]
PPROVED BY: 
 
(Deputy) CHIEF EXECUTIVE                                               SECTION 151 OFFICER 
                                                                                              (if financial implications) 

    

.................................................                ………….......................................... 
(Signature)  (Sue Hanley / Kevin Dicks - (D)CX)      (Signature)  (Pete Carpenter)   
   
 
Date:  29 June 2022 

Page 59 Agenda Item 9



Rbc/forms/urgentbusiness/template 

 

Notes: 

 
*  In addition to the Executive decision above regarding the matter under consideration, the Mayor is 
signing to agree both that the Executive decision proposed is reasonable in all the circumstances 
and to it being treated as a matter of urgency. This is to ensure that the call-in procedures as set out 
in Part 8 of the Constitution shall not apply where an Executive decision being taken is urgent. 

 

 
PROPOSED ACTION SUPPORTED  (amend as appropriate) 

 

 
 
 

………….. 
(Signature) 

 
 
 

………….. 
(Signature) 

 
 
 

……………… 
(Signature) 

 
 
 

……………… 
(Signature) 

 
 
 

…………….. 
(Signature) 

 
 (Block Capitals) 

 
 

(Block Capitals) 

 
 

(Block Capitals) 

 
 

(Block Capitals) 

 
 

(Block Capitals) 

MAYOR * 
 

PF HOLDER 
 

LEADER of the 
LABOUR 

Group  

LEADER / LDR 
CONSERVATIVE 

Group   

CHAIR 
O&S  

Committee 

 
Date: 

 
Date: 

 
Date: 

 
Date: 

 
Date:   

     

Page 60 Agenda Item 9


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes Appendix 1 - Mayoral Engagements June 2022. Pdf

	 Executive Committee minutes - 28th June 2022
	8.1 Levelling Up Fund
	 Executive Committee minutes - 12th July 2022
	8.2 Disposal of Land - St Gregory's Church
	Appendix 1 - Site Plan
	Appendix 2 - Street View
	Appendix 3 - Exempt Information

	9 Urgent Business - Record of Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Council 
 

  

Monday, 25th July, 2022 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Tom Baker-Price, Salman Akbar, Imran Altaf, Karen Ashley, 
Juma Begum, Michael Chalk, Brandon Clayton, Luke Court, 
Matthew Dormer, Peter Fleming, Andrew Fry, Lucy Harrison, 
Bill Hartnett, Sharon Harvey, Joanna Kane, Sid Khan, Anthony Lovell, 
Emma Marshall, Nyear Nazir, Timothy Pearman, David Thain and 
Craig Warhurst 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Peter Carpenter, Kevin Dicks, Clare Flanagan and Sue Hanley 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 Jess Bayley-Hill 

 
29. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Joanne Beecham, Juliet Brunner, Alex Fogg, Ann Isherwood and 
Gareth Prosser. 
 
In the absence of the Mayor, the Deputy Mayor, Councillor Tom 
Baker-Price, chaired the meeting. 
 

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Tom Baker-Price, Andrew Fry, Bill Hartnett and Emma 
Marshall declared other disclosable interests in Minute Item No 35 – 
Executive Committee – in respect of the recommendation that had 
been made by the Executive Committee on 12th July 2022 on the 
disposal of land at St Gregory’s Church.  This declaration was 
made due to their appointment to Redditch Co-operative Homes by 
the Council as Redditch Co-operative Homes was due to develop 
land for social housing at the site.  They left the meeting during 
consideration of the item and took no part in the debate nor vote 
thereon. 

 



   

Council 
 

 
 

Monday, 25th July, 2022 

 

31. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of Council held on Monday 27th 
June 2022 be approved as a true and correct record and 
signed by the Mayor. 
 

32. ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The following announcements were made at the meeting: 
 
a) The Mayor’s Announcements 

 
In the absence of the Mayor, a list of civic engagements that 
the Mayor had attended since the previous meeting of Council 
was tabled at the meeting (Appendix 1).  
 
The Deputy Mayor explained that the Mayor was due to host 
an event on 19th August 2022 to mark the 75th anniversary of 
the independence of Pakistan.  This event, involving a dinner 
for guests, was scheduled to take place at the Redditch 
Cricket, Hockey and Rugby Club.  All Members were invited to 
attend. 
 
During consideration of this item, Members were advised that 
since the previous meeting of Council, Mr Aled Evans had 
resigned as a Borough and County Councillor.  On behalf of 
Redditch Borough Council, the Deputy Mayor thanked Mr 
Evans for his time serving as a Councillor, Portfolio Holder and 
as the authority’s Armed Forces Champion.  The Leader of the 
Council and the deputy leader of the Labour Group joined the 
Deputy Mayor in paying tribute to former Councillor Evans on 
behalf of their groups and wished him all the best for the 
future. 

 
b) The Leader’s Announcements 
 

The Leader explained that Councillor Gareth Prosser had 
recently experienced a period of ill health.  Members 
expressed their hopes for Councillor Prosser to experience a 
speedy recovery.  A request was also made for a letter to be 
sent to Councillor Prosser’s wife on behalf of the Council 
outlining this position. 

 
c) The Chief Executive’s Announcements 

 
The Chief Executive confirmed that he had no announcements 
to make on this occasion. 



   

Council 
 

 
 

Monday, 25th July, 2022 

 

 
33. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE (PROCEDURE RULE 9)  

 
The Deputy Mayor confirmed that there were no Questions on 
Notice for consideration on this occasion. 
 

34. MOTIONS ON NOTICE (PROCEDURE RULE 11)  
 
Members were advised that there were no Motions on Notice for 
debate at the meeting. 
 

35. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  
 
Levelling Up Fund 
 
Members considered recommendations that had been made at the 
meeting of the Executive Committee held on 28th June 2022 on the 
subject of the Levelling Up Fund.  It was noted that the content of 
the report had been debated in detail at a meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee, where Members had endorsed the 
recommendations.   In discussing the recommendations, Members 
welcomed the proposed investment in redevelopment of 
Matchborough and Winyates District Centres.   
 
Disposal of Land – St Gregory’s Church 
 
Members discussed the proposed disposal of land at St Gregory’s 
Church and in doing so welcomed the opportunity for social housing 
to be developed at the site.  Concerns were raised that the St 
Gregory’s Church site had attracted a significant amount of anti-
social behaviour in recent years and Members expressed the view 
that the development would help to address this problem moving 
forward. 
 
(Prior to the debate in respect of this item, Councillors Tom Baker-
Price, Andrew Fry, Bill Hartnett and Emma Marshall declared other 
disclosable interests.  This declaration was made due to their 
appointment to Redditch Co-operative Homes by the Council, as 
Redditch Co-operative Homes was due to develop land for social 
housing at the site.  They left the meeting and took no part in the 
debate nor vote thereon. 
 
Questions were raised prior to their departure as to whether 
Councillor Emma Marshall had made a similar declaration of 
interest at the Executive Committee meeting held on 12th July 2022.  
Members were informed that Officers would clarify this further 
outside the meeting. 
 



   

Council 
 

 
 

Monday, 25th July, 2022 

 

In the absence of both the Mayor and the Deputy Mayor, Councillor 
Luke Court was nominated to Chair the meeting during the debate 
and vote in respect of the report on the subject of the Disposal of 
Land at St Gregory’s Church.) 
 
Executive Committee Minutes – 12th July 2022 
 
Council considered the content of the minutes of the meeting of the 
Executive Committee held on 12th July 2022.  Consideration was 
given to the decision that had been taken at this meeting in respect 
of the asset rationalisation of the community house located at 
Easemore Road.  Reference was made to the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 7th July 2022 at which 
the proposals detailed in this report had been scrutinised.  The 
Committee had proposed that a decision on this subject should be 
deferred until a full review of assets had been completed by the 
Council but this recommendation had been rejected by the 
Executive Committee.  The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee had subsequently been contacted by representatives of 
some of the tenants of the community centre as well as some 
residents about the decision that had been taken by the Executive 
Committee.  Concerns had been raised regarding the matters that 
had been recorded as having been discussed at the Executive 
Committee meeting and therefore questions had been raised about 
the accuracy of the minutes. 
 
The Chief Executive explained that similar correspondence had 
been received by senior officers the week prior to the Council 
meeting.  Officers were aiming to provide a detailed response in 
relation to the action that had been taken by the Council in 
accordance with a specific timeline.  However, the relevant lead 
officers for the report were on leave and therefore the final 
response would not be available until after the Council meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meetings of the Executive Committee held 
on 28th June and 12th July 2022 be received and all 
recommendations adopted. 
 
(During consideration of this item there were two brief 
adjournments, from 19.18 to 19.20 and from 19.22 to 19.33.) 
 

36. URGENT BUSINESS - RECORD OF DECISIONS  
 
Members were informed that there had been one urgent decision 
taken since the previous Council meeting on the subject of funding 
for Rubicon Leisure Limited. 



   

Council 
 

 
 

Monday, 25th July, 2022 

 

 
37. URGENT BUSINESS - GENERAL (IF ANY)  

 
The Deputy Mayor confirmed that there was no urgent business for 
consideration on this occasion. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.35 pm 


